
1

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong 
Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no 
representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability 
whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any 
part of the contents of this announcement.

COASTAL GREENLAND LIMITED
沿海綠色家園有限公司*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1124)

NOTICE OF SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that an extraordinary general meeting (the 
‘‘Meeting’’) of Coastal Greenland Limited (the ‘‘Company’’) will be held at 2/F, 

35-45B Bonham Strand, Sheung Wan, Hong Kong on Thursday, 6 March 2025 at 2:30 p.m. 

for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as 

ordinary resolution of the Company (unless otherwise indicated, capitalised terms used 

in this notice have the same meanings as those defined in the circular of the Company 

dated 14 February 2025 (the ‘‘Circular’’)):

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. ‘‘THAT

a. the Land Resumption Agreement dated 23 December 2024 (as supplemented 

and amended by the supplemental agreement dated 10 January 2025) (a 

copy of which is produced to the Meeting marked ‘‘A’’ and signed by the 

chairman of the Meeting for the purpose of identification) and entered into 

between Dalian Jinpu New District Natural Resources Bureau*（大連金
普新區自然資源局）and Dalian Jinrijunjian Paradise*（大連金日君健樂
園）, in relation to, among other things, the resumption of the land located at 

Longwangmiao Village, Youyi Street, Jinzhou District, Dalian City, Liaoning 

Province, the PRC (parcel number: 210102) with an aggregate site area of 

approximately 246,091 sq. m., and the transactions contemplated thereunder 

be and are hereby approved, confirmed and ratified; and

*　For identification purpose only



2

b. the Directors be and are hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company 

and in its name to execute all such documents, instruments and agreements 

and do all such acts, matters and things as they may in their absolute 

discretion consider necessary, desirable or expedient for the purposes of or 

in connection with implementing, completing and giving effect to the Land 

Resumption Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder and 

to agree to such variations of the terms of the Land Resumption Agreement 

as they may in their absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable and 

all such acts and things the Directors have done, all such documents the 

Directors have executed, and all such steps the Directors have taken are 

hereby approved, confirmed and ratified.’’

By order of the Board

Coastal Greenland Limited

Jiang Ming

Chairman

Hong Kong, 14 February 2025

Registered office:

Clarendon House

2 Church Street

Hamilton HM11

Bermuda

Principal place of business

　in Hong Kong:

Suite 1712-16, 17th Floor

China Merchants Tower

Shun Tak Centre

200 Connaught Road Central

Hong Kong

Notes:

1. A member entitled to attend and vote at the SGM is entitled to appoint one or more proxy or 

proxies to attend and, subject to the provisions of the bye-laws of the Company, to vote on his 

behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company but must be present in person at the SGM 

to represent the member. If more than one proxy is so appointed, the appointment shall specify 

the number and class of shares in respect of which each such proxy is so appointed.



3

2. In order to be valid, you are requested to complete and return the accompanying proxy form to 

the Company’s branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Tricor Tengis Limited at 

17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong in accordance with the instructions 

printed thereon as soon as possible and in any event not later than Tuesday, 4 March 2025 at 2:30 p.m. 

(Hong Kong time). Completion and return of a form of proxy will not preclude a member from 

attending in person or online (if applicable) and voting at the SGM or any adjournment thereof, 

should he so wish, but in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be 

revoked.

3. In the case of joint holders of shares of the Company, any one of such holders may vote at the 

SGM, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such shares as if he was solely entitled thereto, 

but if more than one of such joint holders are present at the SGM personally or by proxy, that one 

of the said persons so present whose name stands first on the register of members of the Company 

in respect of such shares shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

4. The register of members of the Company will be closed from Monday, 3 March 2025 to 

Thursday, 6 March 2025 (both days inclusive), during which period no transfer of shares will 

be effected in order to determining the entitlement of the shareholders of the Company to attend 

and vote at the SGM. All transfers of shares of the Company accompanied by the relevant share 

certificates must be lodged with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the 

Company, Tricor Tengis Limited at 17/F, Far East Finance Centre, 16 Harcourt Road, Hong Kong, 

for registration no later than 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 28 February 2025.

5. If Typhoon Signal No. 8 or above, or a ‘‘black’’ rainstorm warning signal or ‘‘extreme conditions 

after super typhoons’’ is/are in force at any time after 8:30 a.m. on the date of the SGM, 

the meeting will be postponed. The Company will publish an announcement on the website 

of the Company at http://www.coastal.com.cn/and on the website of the Stock Exchange at 

www.hkexnews.hk to notify Shareholders of the date, time and venue of the rescheduled meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Jiang Ming, Dr. Li Ting,  

Mr. Lin Chen Hsin and Ms. Tong Xinhua as executive Directors, Mr. Qiu Guizhong and  

Mr. Zhou Xiya as non-executive Directors and Mr. Wong Kai Cheong, Mr. Yang 

Jiangang and Mr. Huang Xihua as independent non-executive Directors.


